road and Warehouse Commission, and such members of the grain department staff which he may select, be requested to attend the meeting of the Department of Agriculture, which is scheduled to be held in Minneapolis, Minnesota, February 27th, 1925, and protest against such action by the Federal Department.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this Resolution be sent to Mr. Jacobson, and that a copy also be sent to the Secretary of Ag-

riculture at Washington, D. C.

Approved February 24, 1925.

RESOLUTION No. 10-H. F. No. 58.

A joint resolution consenting to the erection of a statue of the late Senator Nelson on the Capital grounds.

WHEREAS, Governor J. A. O. Preus, during his term of office appointed a "Knute Nelson Memorial Association," of which Mr. Charles W. Gordon was made chairman, and

Whereas, said committee has received contributions and donations from various individuals in the state for the purpose of erecting a suitable memorial statue of the late Senator Nelson, and

WHEREAS, said committee desires to erect this statue on the grounds of the Capitol,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the House of Representatives of the legislature of the State of Minnesota, the Senate concurring, that the consent of the state of Minnesota be and the same hereby is granted to the erection of the statue of the late Senator Nelson on the approach to the front of the capitol building opposite the present statue of Governor Johnson, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the governor of this state in cooperation with the committee referred to, arrange for the erection of said statue of Senator Nelson on the site referred to, and that at the proper time the governor arrange a suitable ceremony for the unveiling thereof and for memorial services.

Approved March 12, 1925.

RESOLUTION No. 11-S. F. No. 434.

A Joint Resolution authorizing the Governor of the State of Minnesoto to appoint a Commission, to be known as the "Lumber-

jack Memorial Association," and consenting to the securing and erection of a Statue of the Lumberjack on the State Capitol Grounds.

WHEREAS: There has been quite an extensive movement started for such a Statute, and

WHEREAS: The so-called Lumberjacks are entitled to recognition in history and sculpture in our State, and

Whereas: Contributions and donations from various individuals have been offered and will be paid to any authorized commission for the securing and erection of a suitable Statue of the Lumberjack on the State Capitol Grounds, commemorating in sculpture a rapidly disappearing type or class of Minnesota's pioneers, who contributed in a large way in the making of Minnesota's early history, therefore

BE IT RESOLVED by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota, that the Governor of the State of Minnesota is hereby authorized and empowered to appoint a commission composed of five members, for all the purposes herein, to be known as "The Lumberjack Memorial Association," and that the consent of the State of Minnesota be and the same hereby is granted to the securing and erection of a Statue of the Lumberjack, with the proper inscription, on the Grounds of the State Capitol, at such a point, place or position on said grounds as may be selected by the said "Lumberjack Memorial Association and the Governor of the State of Minnesota, and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Governor of this State, in co-operation with the said "Lumberjack Memorial Association," shall arrange for the securing and erection of said Statue of the "Lumberjack" on the said Capitol Grounds, when a sufficient sum of money has been contributed or donated for the said purpose. Such sum of money to be raised by voluntary subscription and not to exceed Twenty-five Thousand Dollars, and at the proper time the Governor shall arrange a suitable ceremony for the unveiling of the said statue and for other services.

Approved April 6, 1925.

RESOLUTION No. 12-H. F. No. 365.

A concurrent resolution memorialising the Federal Government to relax its rulings and practice relating to certain requirements imposed as conditions to the permitting of the construction of bridges over navigable waters in Northern Minnesota.

WHEREAS, the use of the upper reaches of the Mississippi River in the northern part of Minnesota and all navigable tributaries thereto as highways for navigation or for pine logging, has to all